## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## CORI CARPENTER

WHEREAS, since 1974, a San Carlan of the Year has been selected who, through exemplary community service or volunteerism, made significant contributions to the community; and

WHEREAS, CORI CARPENTER has been an extraordinary leader in San Carlos education, serving as the President of the PTAs for Arundel Elementary, Central Middle School, and Tierra Linda Middle School; as well as President of the PTA Coordinating Council and Board member of the Carlmont High School PTA and the Carlmont Boosters Club, making a lasting impact on students, teachers, and families in the San Carlos School District; and

WHEREAS, CORI CARPENTER has been a dedicated Board member of the San Carlos Parks and Recreation Foundation for 10 years, contributing to efforts that have raised over \$650,000 for park renovations and supported recreational programs and community events in San Carlos, strengthening the city's park and recreation resources; and

WHEREAS, CORI CARPENTER has served as a Board member of the Youth Center Foundation for 10 years, supporting its mission to provide recreational, educational, and social programs for local youth; she has also been a Board member of the San Carlos Education Foundation, and a former Board Member and President of the San Carlos Children's Theater, where her leadership has helped strengthen local arts and education programs for youth in the community; and

WHEREAS, CORI CARPENTER has been a member of the San Carlos Lions Club for nine years, during serving as an advisor to the Lions' Leos Club, a youth organization focused on community service and leadership development; and

WHEREAS, CORI CARPENTER has been a dedicated tutor with Healthy Cities Tutoring, served on the AYSO Board, and contributed as a Steering Committee member and Chair of Hometown Days for one year; and most recently serves on the Centennial Commission, helping to organize and celebrate the city's milestones and history.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors and commends CORI CARPENTER as 2024 San Carlan of the Year and commends her exceptional dedication to volunteerism, leadership, and service to the San Carlos community, and congratulates her on receiving the prestigious title of 2024 San Carlan of the Year.

Dated: February 1, 2025

SUPERVISORS:

DAVID J. CANEPA, PRESIDENT

JACKIE SPEIER

Madia Compo NOELIA CORZO

Attest:

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors